that Hennessy Capital stockholders exercise their redemption rights with respect to 3,500,000 public shares, which is
the maximum number of shares redeemed that would permit us to maintain the Aggregate Cash Amount to close the
business combination ($279.599 million) utilizing (i) cash held in our trust account after redemptions (as described
herein), (ii) the amount raised pursuant to the anticipated Debt Financing, expected to be $100.0 million, and (iii) the
net proceeds, if any, received by us from the potential PIPE Financing in an amount of up to $35.0 million and any
other issuance, sale and delivery of our equity securities pursuant to the Merger Agreement or as otherwise approved
by USI Parent.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2015
(In thousands)

Hennessy
Capital
Acquisition
Corp. II

USI
Senior
Holdings,
Inc. and
subsidiaries

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Footnote
Reference

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
no
Redemption
of
Common
Stock)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Assuming
Redemption
of
3,500,000
Shares of
Common
Stock)

Footnote
Reference

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Redemption
of
3,500,000
Shares of
Common
Stock)

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 2,004 $ 13,109 $ 199,599 3a $ 2,059 $ 35,000 3e $ 2,059

55 3a (35,000 ) 3f
97,000 3a
(37,750 ) 3a
(242,958) 3b, 3g
(20,000 ) 3c
(9,000 ) 3c, 3g

Accounts
receivable, net — 49,818 49,818 49,818
Inventory — 11,635 11,635 11,635
Prepaid expenses 50 2,331 2,381 2,381
Costs and
estimated
earnings in
excess of billings
on uncompleted
contracts 11,179 3,000 3g 14,179 14,179
Income taxes
receivable — 3,464 3,464 3,464

Edgar Filing: Hennessy Capital Acquisition Corp II - Form PREM14A

122

Deferred tax
asset — — —
Total current
assets $ 2,054 $ 91,536 $ (10,054 ) $ 83,536 $ — $ 83,536
Cash and
investments held
in Trust Account

199,654 — (199,599) 3a — —

(55 ) 3a
Property and
equipment, net — 26,201 400 3g 26,601 26,601

Goodwill — 19,670 151,443 3g 171,113 171,113
Other intangible
assets, net — 14,360 135,640 3g 150,000 150,000

Other assets — 6,638 6,638 6,638
TOTAL
ASSETS $ 201,708 $ 158,405 $ 77,775 $ 437,888 $ — $ 437,888

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

79

Edgar Filing: Hennessy Capital Acquisition Corp II - Form PREM14A

123

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2015
(In thousands)

Hennessy
Capital
Acquisition
Corp. II

USI
Senior
Holdings,
Inc. and
subsidiaries

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Footnote
Reference

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
no
Redemption
of
Common
Stock)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Assuming
Redemption
of
3,500,000
Shares of
Common
Stock)

Footnote
Reference

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Redemption
of
3,500,000
Shares of
Common
Stock)

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY
Current liabilities
Current maturities of
long-term debt $ — $ 14,103 $ (13,563 ) 3a $ 540 $ 540
Accounts payable 197 14,704 14,901 14,901
Accrued compensation — 6,951 6,951 6,951
Accrued expenses,
taxes and insurance — 10,663 10,663 10,663
Billings in excess of
costs and estimated
earning on
uncompleted contracts — 2,968 2,968 2,968
Other current
liabilities — 2,121 2,121 2,121
Current deferred tax
liability 3,201 3,201 3,201
Total current liabilities $ 197 $ 54,711 $ (13,563 ) $ 41,345 $ — $ 41,345
Long-term liabilities
Deferred underwriters’
fee 7,185 — (7,185 ) 3c — —
Long-term debt, net of
current maturities — 24,184 (23,644 ) 3a 95,740 95,740

95,200 3a
Long term deferred
tax liability — 3,971 42,900 3g 46,871 46,871
Common stock subject
to possible redemption 189,326 (189,326) 3c — — —
Stockholders’ Equity
Preferred stock — 30,000  (30,000 )  3d — 35,000 3e 35,000

Common stock 1 1 1 3b 3 3
1 3c
(1 ) 3d

Additional
paid-in-capital 5,269 15,469 70,620 3b,3g 265,214 (35,000) 3f 230,214

Edgar Filing: Hennessy Capital Acquisition Corp II - Form PREM14A

124

189,325 3c
(15,469 ) 3d

Retained earnings
(accumulated deficit) (270 ) 30,069 (11,015 ) 3c (11,285 ) (11,285 )

(30,069 ) 3d
Accumulated other
comprehensive loss — — —
Total stockholders’
equity $ 5,000 $ 75,539 $ 173,393 253,932 — 253,932
TOTAL
LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY $ 201,708 $ 158,405 $ 77,775 $ 437,888 $ — $ 437,888
See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

80

Edgar Filing: Hennessy Capital Acquisition Corp II - Form PREM14A

125

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2015
(In thousands, except for per share information)

Hennessy
Capital
Acquisition
Corp. II

USI
Senior
Holdings,
Inc. and
subsidiaries

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for the
Business
Combination

Footnote
Reference

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
no
Redemption
of Common
Stock)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Assuming
Redemption
of 3,500,000
Shares of
Common
Stock)

Footnote
Reference

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Redemption
of 3,500,000
Shares of
Common
Stock)

Net sales $— $385,534 $— $385,534 385,534
Cost of goods
sold — 296,955 63 4e 297,018 297,018
Gross profit — 88,579 (63 ) 88,516 — 88,516
Operating
expenses
Selling,
general and
administrative
expenses (4d) 475 58,360 (120 ) 4a 73,292 73,292

14,577 4f
Operating
profit (475 ) 30,219 (14,520 ) 15,224 — 15,224
Interest and
financing cost — (1,519 ) (10,431 ) 4c (11,950 ) (11,950 )
Interest
income 205 30 (205 ) 4b 30 30
Other income
(expense), net — (696 ) (696 ) (696 )
Income (loss)
before income
taxes (270 ) 28,034 (25,156 ) 2,608 2,608
Income tax
expense (10,214 ) 43 4a (1,074 ) (1,074 )

74 4b
3,750 4c
23 4e
5,250 4f

Net income
(loss) $(270 ) $17,820 $(16,016 ) $1,534 $— $1,534
Earnings (loss)
per share
available
to common
stockholders $(0.05

)

$0.05 $0.05
Weighted
average shares
outstanding –
Basic and

5,652,000 26,360,000 5a 32,012,000 (3,500,000) 3f 28,512,000

Edgar Filing: Hennessy Capital Acquisition Corp II - Form PREM14A

126

diluted
See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

81

Edgar Filing: Hennessy Capital Acquisition Corp II - Form PREM14A

127

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Description of Transaction

Pursuant to the Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of April 1, 2016, as it may be amended (the “Merger
Agreement”), by and among Hennessy Capital Acquisition Corp. II (“Hennessy Capital” or the “Company”), HCAC II,
Inc., USI Senior Holdings, Inc. and North American Direct Investment Holdings, LLC, solely in its capacity as the